
DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals
Department of Planning & Sustainability 

178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 

Wednesday, December 10, 2025 

DeKalb County’s Response to Appeal 
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson 

Chief Executive Officer 

December 30, 2024 

N8. Case No:  A-26-1247835  Parcel ID(s): 18 232 09 049 

Commission District 01 Super District 07 

Appeal of: Administrative Decision regarding stream buffer encroachment 

Appellant(s): Jacob King   

Project Name: 2798 Overlook Drive – Home Addition 

Location: 2798 Overlook Drive, Atlanta, GA 30345 

Appeal: Appeal of an administrative decision by Land Development to deny a request for encroachment into the 25–50 foot 
stream buffer at 2798 Overlook Dr NE pursuant to Section 14-44.1 of the DeKalb County Code. 

Standard: The ….decisions made by public officials are presumed to be valid and just…An appeal shall be sustained only upon 
an expressed finding by the zoning board of appeals that the administrative official's action was based on an 
erroneous finding of a material fact, erroneously applied the zoning ordinance to the facts, or that the administrative 
official acted in an arbitrary manner. In exercising its powers, the zoning board of appeals may reverse or affirm, 
wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from, and to that end 
shall have all the powers of the administrative official from whom the appeal was taken and may issue or direct the 
issuance of a permit, provided all requirements imposed by any applicable laws are met. Section 27-7-5 et seq. Code 
of DeKalb County, as Revised 1988. 

DeKalb County’s 
Position:    Land Development correctly denied the request based on the standards of Section 14-44.1 and associated 

environmental requirements. The Zoning Board of Appeals should affirm the administrative denial. 
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BACKGROUND 

The subject property, 2798 Overlook Dr NE, is a single-family residence constructed in 1964, located within the Suburban character 
area and subject to the stream buffer requirements of Section 14-44.1. The property contains a regulated stream at the rear of the lot, 
requiring a 75-foot undisturbed buffer measured from the stream bank, composed of a 50-foot no-disturb zone and an additional 25-
foot buffer with limited encroachments. 
 
The applicants propose a backyard improvement project including a retaining wall, an expanded deck, and a swimming pool. The plans 
submitted indicate an encroachment of approximately 283 square feet into the regulated 25–50 foot county stream buffer. No portion of 
the project is proposed within the inner 25-foot no-disturb zone. 
 
The applicants assert the following as supporting conditions: 

– The house, built prior to modern buffer regulations, is legal nonconforming with the stream buffer overlay. 
– The backyard contains a steep slope of approximately 10 feet, with soft soils contributing to settling beneath an existing 
patio and deck. 
– Construction of a retaining wall is necessary to stabilize the yard and provide usable outdoor space. 
– Proposed stormwater mitigation includes concrete slabs over slate chips and a flo-well to control drainage from the pool and 
deck area. 
– Neighbor letters of support were submitted. 

 
Land Development reviewed the request and determined that the proposal did not meet the criteria for an administrative approval 
under Section 14-44.1. The request was denied. 
 
The applicant has appealed this denial to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

 

BASIS FOR THE APPEAL 

The appellant argues that (1) physical site conditions, including steep slopes and soil instability, create a hardship that necessitates 
encroachment; (2) the request represents the minimum variance necessary; (3) the project would not negatively impact public welfare 
and is supported by adjacent neighbors; (4) strict application of the ordinance creates hardship due to the home’s age and 
nonconforming placement within the buffer; and (5) the variance aligns with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and Comprehensive 
Plan because stormwater controls are incorporated and impervious coverage remains below the allowable limit.

 

STAFF RESPONSE TO THE APPEAL 

Staff has reviewed the appeal, the submitted materials, and the administrative record and finds the following: 

1. Ordinance Compliance 

Section 14-44.1 establishes strict protections for stream buffers. Encroachments into the 25–50 foot buffer are only permitted when the 
applicant demonstrates that (a) no feasible alternative exists and (b) the encroachment is the minimum necessary to achieve a 
functional use. Administrative approvals require compliance with all buffer performance standards. Land Development’s determination 
that the proposal did not meet these criteria is consistent with the ordinance. The department acted within its authority and applied the 
ordinance correctly. 

2. Physical Conditions and Hardship 

The applicant cites slope, soil conditions, and legal nonconforming placement of the home as hardships. While these conditions exist, 
they do not demonstrate that the proposed deck, pool, and retaining wall configuration is the only practicable solution. The ordinance 
requires evaluation of alternatives outside the protected buffer. The administrative record supports that these alternatives were not 
exhausted, and that the enclosure of functional improvements within the buffer is not necessitated solely by site conditions. 
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3. Minimum Necessary Evaluation 

The proposed encroachment of 283 square feet, while limited in area, is associated with the installation of new recreational 
improvements rather than essential structural or safety-related remediation. The retaining wall justification is tied to expansion of usable 
living area, not the stabilization of existing permitted structures alone. Land Development correctly concluded that the proposed layout 
did not represent the minimum possible disturbance and that feasible configurations exist outside the 25–50 foot buffer. 

4. Public Welfare and Environmental Considerations 

Neighbor support letters are acknowledged; however, buffer regulations are intended to safeguard environmental performance and 
watershed function and are not subject to neighborhood preference. The proposed project introduces additional impervious surface and 
structural components within a regulated stream buffer, raising concerns regarding cumulative watershed impacts. Stormwater 
proposals such as flo-wells and slate chips do not replace the ecological function of the undisturbed buffer required by Section 14-44.1. 
Land Development’s decision prioritized countywide environmental standards in accordance with ordinance requirements. 

5. Administrative Decision Validity 

The administrative denial is supported by factual findings, proper application of Section 14-44.1, and adherence to established review 
procedures. There is no evidence that the decision was arbitrary, based on erroneous fact, or misapplied the ordinance. Staff finds that 
the administrative official acted appropriately and within the bounds of the zoning and environmental code. 

 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds that Land Development properly applied Section 14-44.1 in denying the requested encroachment into the regulated stream 
buffer. The administrative decision is supported by the ordinance, is based on accurate factual conditions, and reflects the minimum-
necessary and feasible-alternative standards required by the code. 

 

Recommendation: Affirm the administrative denial. 



 
 Development Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning  
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f) 

 

Chief Executive Officer 

Michael Thurmond 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
 

Interim Director 

Cedric Hudson 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING (VARIANCES, SPECIAL 
EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS) 

 

 
Applicant and/or 
Authorized Representative: ______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

City/State/Zip Code: ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Email: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Telephone Home: ______________________________ Business: _______________________________________ 
 

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 

Owner: ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Address (Mailing): _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Email: ________________________________ Telephone Home: ________________ Business: _______________ 

 

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
Address: __________________________________________ City: _________________ State: _____ Zip: _____ 

 

District(s): __________ Land Lot(s): __________ Block: __________ Parcel: __________ 

 

Zoning Classification: _________________ Commission District & Super District: _____________________ 
 

CHECK TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED: 
 
_____ VARIANCE (From Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.) 
 
_____ SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.) 
 
_____ OFFICIAL APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS. 

 
 

*PLEASE REVIEW THE FILING GUIDELINES ON PAGE 4. FAILURE TO FOLLOW 
GUIDELINES MAY RESULT IN SCHEDULING DELAYS.*  

 
 
 
 
 

Email plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov with any questions. 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov






Subject:  Variance Request for Stream Buffer at 2798 Overlook Dr NE, Section 14-44.1 

 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

This is David and Candy Hanna writing to formally request an appeal to the recent staff decision on 
our proposed backyard project. Section 14-44.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance renders 
our appeal necessary. Our request is for an allowed encroachment into the 25ft county stream 
buffer on the property located at 2798 Overlook Dr Ne, Atlanta, GA (the buffer area between 50 ft 
and 25 ft from the existing stream, per our topographical survey). Our project will encroach a 
minimal 283 square feet into this buffer, and it is necessary to not only complete the proposed 
project, but also to stabilize the sloped backyard of the property.  

 

1.Physical Conditions of the Site:  

The site itself is a unique lot. The current 75ft stream buffer runs through the home itself. The home 
was built in 1964 and the last zoning update for DeKalb was completed in 2015. As is, the home 
itself is legal non-conforming to the recent zoning updates. The backyard is facing the challenge of 
soft soil causing the need for a retaining wall to be built to support the existing concrete patio and 
raised deck (photos included).  If a retaining wall is not built, the deck and deck will continue to 
settle causing a significant safety hazard and, over time, could compromise the structural integrity 
of the home’s foundation. In addition, the topography of the backyard renders no usable space. 
Overall, the backyard of the property features a 10 ft slope from the back of the house. This slope 
renders the backyard of the property unusable and even presents a safety hazard due to the slope. 
Furthermore, the point of the stream buffer is to ensure that the creek at the bottom of the property 
contains stormwater. We have attached a video from the intense urricane Helene that passed near 
Atlanta on Sept 27, 2024. As you can see, the creek, even with hurricane conditions, functions 
properly and is not overflowing.  

Please see the attached pictures and videos for a reference on the site issues.  

 

2.Minimum Variance Necessary:  

The property is currently at 18.9% impervious surface lot coverage.  As designed the property’s 
total percentage of impervious surface coverage will increase to only 25.7% per the topo survey, 
intentionally well below the allowable 35% coverage.  This request therefore is solely for the 
minimum variance necessary to render the backyard of the property usable. The size of the pool 
and deck is minimal. We have only encroached 283 square feet into the 25ft county buffer (the 
buffer area between 50 ft and 25 ft from the existing stream, per our topographical survey); this is a 
very small percentage of the overall square footage in this buffer area.  Per the site plan, we are not 
building any part of the proposed project into the 25ft buffer closest to the stream itself.  To help 
with stormwater management, we are proposing the deck be built with concrete slabs over slate 
chips. This will help slow water flow. In addition, we are adding a large flo-well where all the pool 
and pool deck drainage will flow to. 



 

3.Public Welfare:  

This project is strongly supported by neighbors (please see letters of support provided in the 
application), including our friend and neighbor directly across the street, Dianne McNabb.  The 
property itself is large in nature, and our proposed project does not infringe on any of the 
neighboring properties.  As validated by satellite views of the neighborhood, there is plenty of open 
land between the proposed pool project and the nearest neighbor lot. This project would also serve 
as an added amenity for children on our street we are friendly with (such as Sal and Mary Jane 
Lizzio, and their two children under 5). This project would improve property values in the area as 
well as add an aesthetic improvement to the neighborhood. 

 

4.Ordinance Hardship:  

Due to the home being built in 1964 and the last zoning update in DeKalb County being conducted 
in 2015, a strict interpretation of the zoning ordinance would cause great hardship to this project. It 
would not allow for functional use of the backyard. By not being allowed to encroach minimally into 
the 25ft county stream buffer, the critically needed retaining wall for the existing deck could not be 
constructed which in turn would not allow for additional deck space per the proposed design. 
Without that encroachment, the backyard’s typography would still greatly limit the usable space in 
the backyard.  David Hanna’s 90-year-old mother, Margaret Hanna, began living in our home in July 
2025 and the topography renders the backyard uninhabitable for her to enjoy.  In addition, our 3 
grandchildren, all currently under 6 and who visit often, have limited space to enjoy our home 
outside, away from the street traffic.  With the proposed project additions, both my mother and our 
grandchildren would have a wonderful outdoor space to enjoy, and it would greatly improve the 
quality of their lives.  

 

5.Alignment with the Spirit of the Law:  

We firmly believe that our variance request aligns with the intent of the Suburban Character Area, 
as outlined in the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan. We have calculated the proposed project to 
be reasonable in nature. The proposed pool and pool deck is not egregious in size as we wanted to 
design a minimalistic project. Even after the project’s completion, we would only have 25.7% 
impervious surface coverage on the lot. The intent of the buffer is to control stormwater, and with 
our proposed plan, we have added a flo-well to maintain all waterflow from the pool and deck area. 
In addition, the concrete slabs over slate chips will help maintain waterflow. We have designed the 
project in a way to ensure that it will aid in stormwater management and not cause any new issues.  

In conclusion, we appreciate your time and consideration of our variance request. We are 
committed to working collaboratively to ensure that our proposed changes align with the broader 
goals and policies of DeKalb County while also maintaining our property value and the structural 
integrity of our home. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 



Affinity Pools, INC  3913 Flowers Rd, Atlanta, GA     

peter@affinityol.com  /  404-934-8238
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SUBDIVISION: BRIARMOOR MANOR
PARCEL NUMBER: 13089C0057K

LOT NUMBER: 26
JURISDICTION: DEKALB COUNTY

EQUIPMENT: STANDARD BOBCAT
ACCESS: OPEN ACCESS

811 - CALL BEFORE YOU DIG

POOL SPECIFICATIONS
POOL DIMENSIONS
POOL DEPTHS
POOL SURFACE AREA
POOL PERIMETER
POOL INTERIOR AREA
POOL VOLUME

12'-0" x 16'-6"
4'-0" x 4'-6" x 5'-0"
198 SF
57'
455 SF
6,665 GALLONS

SPA DIMENSIONS
SPA SURFACE AREA
SPA PERIMETER
SPA INTERIOR AREA
SPA VOLUME

SPA SPECIFICATIONS
12'-0" x 6'-0"
72 SF
36'
162 SF
1,346 GALLONS
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DECK

RESIDENCE
SLAB

GARAGE

DRIVE

75' BUFFER

POOL
EQUIPMENT

93' OF U/G
ELECTRIC

89.00' PL

400,000 BTU N/G
POOL HEATER

25' OF 1 1/2" U/G
P/E GAS LINE

GAS METER

48" GATE
S/C & S/L

ELECTRIC
200 AMP

ELECTRIC SPEC.
93' ELECTRICAL RUN FROM MAIN PANEL TO POOL EQUIPMENT.
1/2" WRAPPED IMC CONDUIT CONDUIT BURIED A MINIMUM OF 6"
1/2" EMT ATTACHED TO THE HOUSE (OR OTHER NEC APPROVED METHOD). INSTALL PER
NEC CODE. (4) #10 COPPER WIRES. (2) HOT WIRES, (1) NEUTRAL, AND (1) GROUND

50 AMP 2-POLE BREAKER IN PANEL TO FEED POOL EQUIPMENT PANEL. HAYWARD - POOL
PANEL

BRANCH CIRCUITS FROM POOL PANEL TO EQUIPMENT: (2) #12 HOT WIRES AND (1) #12
GROUND WIRE FOR MAIN CIRCULATION PUMP IN FLEX CONDUIT. THIS PUMP WILL PULL
10.9 AMPS AND BE ON A 20 AMP 2-POLE BREAKER, BREAKER SHALL BE GFCI PER 2017 NEC
680.21 (C)

POOL LIGHT IS LED AND PULLS JUST UNDER 1 AMP. (1) #12 HOT WIRE, (1) #12 NEUTRAL
WITH (1) #12 GROUND WIRE.  CIRCUIT BREAKER IS (1) SINGLE POLE 15 AMP BREAKER.

LED POOL LIGHT IS A LISTED 12V NON METALLIC LIGHT FIXTURE, NOT REQUIRING
BONDING, GROUNDING, NOR GFI PER NEC.
WATERPROOF LIGHT CORD TO BE SLEEVED IN 3/4" PVC CONDUIT BURIED 6" DEEP.

THE EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING LOOP RUNS CONTINUOUS AROUND THE POOL SHELL
BONDING THE 3' AREA AROUND THE POOL/SPA.  LOOP IS ATTACHED AT A MINIMUM OF (4)
POINTS TO THE POOL SHELL.

ALL WIRE IS THHN/TWHN-2.

EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING CHALL COMPLY WITH 2017 NEC 680.26

PLOT PLANVICINITY MAP

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXCAVATION INFORMATION

NOTES

SCALE: 1"=30'-0"
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POOL SPECIFICATIONS
POOL DIMENSIONS
POOL DEPTHS
POOL SURFACE AREA
POOL PERIMETER
POOL INTERIOR AREA
POOL VOLUME

12'-0" x 16'-6"
4'-0" x 4'-6" x 5'-0"
198 SF
57'
455 SF
6,665 GALLONS

SPA DIMENSIONS
SPA SURFACE AREA
SPA PERIMETER
SPA INTERIOR AREA
SPA VOLUME

SPA SPECIFICATIONS
12'-0" x 6'-0"
72 SF
36'
162 SF
1,346 GALLONS

CIRCULATION PUMP
BOOST PUMP
POOL FILTER

SANITIZER
POOL HEATER

EQUIPMENT

BLOWER
POOL RETURNS
SPA THERAPIES

3.0 HP / TRISTAR / VS950
-
425 CARTRIDGE
400,000 BTU NATURAL GAS
40K SALT SYSTEM
2.0 HP
(5)
(6)

POOL LIGHT
SPA LIGHT

ELECTRICAL
CONTROLLER OMNIPL 4-RELAY w/ 40K SALT

(1) COLOR LOGIC 320 LED
(1) COLOR LOGIC 320 LED

WATER FEATURES
SHEER DESCENTS -
WOK POTS -
FOUNTAINS -
WATERFALLS -

RAISED SPA

STEPS & BENCHES
STEEL & SHOTCRETE / GUNITE

SLEEVES

37'
6" RAISED BEAM -
12" RAISED BEAM 13'
18" RAISED BEAM 7'-6"
24" RAISED BEAM -

-
-

DECK MATERIAL
DECK COLOR
COPING MATERIAL
COPING COLOR
DECK AREA S.F.

DECK SLEEVES
DECCO DRAIN

DECKING

EXISTING DECK AREA

COLORED CONCRETE
SEE COLOR SELECTIONS
72' OF EASED EDGE TRAVERTINE
SEE COLOR SELECTIONS
753 SF
-
-
-

INTERIOR FINISH

RAISED BEAM FACING
SPA SPILLWAY
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SPA DETAILS
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Scott Sinner 

2806 Overlook Dr. NE 

Atlanta, GA 30345 

10/14/2025 

To the Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

Iam writing in support of my neighbors, David and Candy Hanna, and their request for a 

variance to build a swimming pool at 2798 Overlook Dr NE, Atlanta GA 30345. I believe 

their prop0sed project will be a wonderful improvement to their property and will enhance 

the overall look and value of our neighborhood. Their home is already very well cared for, 

and this addition will complement the surrounding homes and contribute positively to the 

sense of pride we all share in our community. 

David and Candy are excellent neighbors who consistently maintain their propety to a high 

standard and are considerate of everyone around them. I'm confident their pool will be 

tasteful, well-constructed, and in keeping with the character of the neighborhood. I fuly 

support their request and hope the Board will approve their variance so they can move 

forward. 

Sincerely, 



Salvatore Lizzio 

2792 Overlook Dr. NE 

Atlanta, GA  30345 

 

October 17, 2025 

 

To the Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

I’m writing to support my neighbors, David and Candy Hanna, in their request for a variance to 

build a backyard pool at 2798 Overlook Dr NE, Atlanta GA 30345. I live next door and we have 

discussed their plans — I think it’s a great addition to their home and will fit nicely within our 

neighborhood. I don’t believe the pool will cause any problems with noise, privacy, or drainage, 

and I support them moving forward with their proposed project.  

David and Candy are thoughtful, respectful neighbors who take good care of their property and 

the surrounding area. I’m confident they’ll handle this project responsibly and that the result will 

be a real improvement to their home and our community. Please consider approving their 

request. 

Sincerely, 

 

_____________________ 

Salvatore Lizzio 
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